

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC18-175

FRED ANDERSON JR.,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF FIFTH JUDICIAL
CIRCUIT IN AND FOR LAKE COUNTY, FLORIDA**

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

PAMELA JO BONDI
ATTORNEY GENERAL

PATRICK A. BOBEK
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
Florida Bar No. 112839
444 Seabreeze Blvd., Suite 500
Daytona Beach, FL 32118
cappapp@myfloridalegal.com [and]
patrick.bobek@myfloridalegal.com
Telephone: (386) 238-4990
FAX: (386) 226-0457

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

RECEIVED, 05/03/2018 12:43:26 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS

FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY1

Testimony from the Evidentiary Hearing2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT4

STANDARD OF REVIEW4

ARGUMENT5

 ISSUE I: ANY HURST V. FLORIDA, 136 S. CT. 616 (2016) ERROR WAS
 HARMLESS IN LIGHT OF THE UNANIMOUS DEATH
 RECOMMENDATION IN THIS HEAVILY AGGRAVATED CASE.....5

 ISSUE II: ANDERSON IS NOT ENTITLED TO RELIEF UNDER THE
 EIGHTH AMENDMENT.....11

 ISSUE III: ANDERSON IS NOT ENTITLED TO RELIEF UNDER A
 PROPORTIONALITY ARGUMENT BECAUSE THIS COURT HAS
 ALREADY FOUND HIS SENTENCE TO BE PROPORTIONAL12

CONCLUSION15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE15

CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99 (2013).....	5
<i>Anderson v. Florida</i> , 541 U.S. 940 (2004).....	1
<i>Anderson v. Sec'y, Fla. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 2011 WL 2784192 (M.D. Fla. July 15, 2011).....	15
<i>Anderson v. Secretary</i> , 752 F.3d 881 (11th Cir. 2014)	15
<i>Anderson v. State</i> , 18 So. 3d 501 (2009)	13, 14, 15
<i>Anderson v. State</i> , 863 So. 2d 169 (Fla. 2003)	1, 9, 10
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	6
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985).....	11
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967).....	7
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 207 So. 3d 142 (Fla. 2016)	4
<i>Farina v. State</i> , 801 So. 2d 44 (Fla. 2001)	13
<i>Franqui v. State</i> , 804 So. 2d 1185 (Fla. 2001)	13
<i>Freeman v. State</i> , 761 So. 2d 1055 (Fla. 2000)	7
<i>Hall v. State</i> , 212 So. 3d 1001 (Fla. 2017)	8, 9
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016)	Passim
<i>Hurst v. State</i> , 202 So. 3d 40 (Fla. 2016)	2, 4, 5, 6
<i>Hurst v. State</i> , 819 So. 2d 689 (Fla. 2002)	13

<i>Ives v. State</i> , 993 So. 2d 117 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008).....	7
<i>Jenkins v. Hutton</i> , 582 U.S. ___, 137 S. Ct. 1769 (2017)	5
<i>Jennings v. State</i> , 718 So. 2d 144 (Fla. 1998)	13
<i>Kaczmar v. State</i> , 228 So.3d 1 (Fla. 2017)	8
<i>King v. State</i> , 211 So. 3d 866 (Fla. 2017)	8
<i>Knight v. State</i> , 225 So. 3d 661 (Fla. 2017)	8
<i>McGirth v. State</i> , 209 So. 3d 1146 (Fla. 2017)	5
<i>Mosley v. State</i> , 209 So. 3d 1248 (Fla. 2016)	6
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	7, 8
<i>Perry v. State</i> , 210 So. 3d 630 (Fla. 2016)	10
<i>Philmore v. State</i> , 820 So. 2d 919 (Fla. 2002)	13
<i>Reynolds v. State</i> , 43 Fla. L. Weekly S163 (Fla. Apr. 5, 2018).....	11
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	6
<i>Romano v. Oklahoma</i> , 512 U.S. 1 (1994).....	11
<i>State v. Mason</i> , 2018 WL 1872180 (Oh. Apr. 18, 2018)	5
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	14
<i>Waldrop v. Comm’r, Alabama Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 2017 WL 4271115 (11th Cir. Sept. 26, 2017).....	5
<i>Walton v. State</i> , 3 So. 3d 1000 (Fla. 2009)	4

Rules

Fla. R. App. P. 9.100(l)..... 16
